PIKE COUNTY COURT
230 Waverly Plaza Suite 900
waverly, Ohio 45690
(740) 947-4003

State of Ohio
State Of Ohio (Shf) Case No.: CRA 2200540
Sgt. Joshua Caxrver -

(XJ on pP/C Affidavit
(<) EITA
( ) Prob. Viol./Contempt

WARRANT

-VS§-

Myexs, Derek J
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Violation(s) 2933.52 ELECTR COMMUNIC (FH)

To the EBailiff of the above named Court, any Sheriff, Deputy Shexiff
or Police Officer of the State of Ohio, -- GREETINGS:

Whexreas, there has been filed before me an Affidavit of which a copy
1s attached hereto,

These are, therefore to command you to take the said defendant it
has fled, that you pursue

he/she be found in your county, or he/she
and take and safely keep

after him/her in a Eickup radius of 3 .
at you have his/her body forthwith before the

the defendant, s¢o t
Judge of above named Court, to

Honorable Anthony A. Moraleja -
answer the Complaint, and be further dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this Oct 31, 2022

Bond: $20000.00 Type: TO APPEAR
Original to: Pike County Shf's Offic Jadge: Anthony A. Morale]

et

THE STATE OF OHIO, ex rel )
State Of Ohio (Shf) )
-VS- ; Case No: CRA 2200540
Myers, Derek J )
Received this writ on the (| day of Ngiembec 20 at  W3p
o'clock g .M., and I executed the same by taking said defendant inco

custody .

And upon’ posting recognizance
or bond in the amount of __f'25 5 o ‘
was released to apgear'in court ‘on the 4z . day of pouembeor 20 79

at 0906 ~° o'clock ' p .M.
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COMPLAINT
Case No. 2CR 5

STATE OF OHIO } Pike County Court
Pike Co. Govt. Center

}
Pike County } Waverly, Ohio 45690
(740)-947-4003

Before me, a Clerk, Deputy Clerk or Notary Public, personally came .

Name: Sgt. Joshua Carver
Address: 14150 US 23 North, Waverly, OH 45690

Phone Number : (740) 947-2111
who being duly swom according to law, deposes and says that on or about the 28" day of

October, 2022, at the County of Pike, State of Ohio:

DEREK JOEL MYERS did unlawfully and purposely use, or attempt to use, the contents
of a wire, oral, or electronic communication, knowing or having reason to know that the contents

were obtained through the interception of a wire, oral, or electronic communication in violation
of sections 2933.51 to 2933.66 of the Revised Code, in violation of Section 2933.52(A)(3) of the

Ohio Revised Code.
Interception of Wire, Oral or Electronic Communications-—A Felony of the Fourth Degree

Date of Birth: Age:
Address: City:
ZIP:

State: Ohio

Phone Number:

Social Security No.: _
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided
dignity of the State of Ohio.

day @)&_ AD. 2022,

FILED

Swom to before me and subscribed before me, this

COURT

uty Clerkmotaryofablsicl 2002

STIN P BREWSTER
WS cLerk




IN THE COUNTY COURT OF PIKE COUNTY OHIO

X STATE OF OHIO
AFFIDAVIT OF

PROBABLE CAUSE
FOR ARREST

Derek Joel Myers
DEFENDANT

I, Sergeant Joshua Carver, after being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby state
that 1 have probable cause to arrest the above-named defendant for the offense of
Interception of Wire, Oral, or Electronic communications in violation of Section
2933.52(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, based on the following:

On Friday October 28, 2022, at around 1239 hours, I was advised that the website the
Sciotovalleyguardian.com had posted an audio recording of the testimony of Edward Jacob Wagner,
which had been surreptitiously recorded during the ongoing trial on George Washington Wagner, IV.
This audio recording was also posted to the Facebook accounts of the Scioto Valley Guardian, and

Derek Myers.

The ability to record this specific witness, Edward Jacob Wagner, was specifically litigated pursuant to
a motion filed by the media, of which Derek Myers was one of the parties represented. The Court ruled
that there was no exception that would permit the media (or anyone) to record the testimony of
Edward Jacob Wagner, as he was deemed a witness with the same right to object that any other
witness would have, pursuant to the Ohio Supreme Court Rules of Superintendence. The Court’s
ruling was journalized September 9, 2022.

[ W71 7

/ TANT

e

Swon?_ to before":;(nfe}(t\f’sl_t_l)_.w__r_tbed in my presence this 31 of October A.D. 2022.

Rl N

‘otary Public St
AP ate of Ohj .
My Commission Exmg;“’ Notary Public

~/ -

niry

The court being duly advised in the premises finds that probable cause exists for the
arrest of the defendant.

FILED
——PIKE COUNTY COURT
Judge

0CT 312022

JUSTIN P BREWSTER
CLERK




IN THE COUNTY COURT, PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

Plaintiff, Case No. CRA 2200540
O.R.C. Section No. ELECTR COMMU

) . . JOURNAL ENTRY
Myers, Derek J
Defendant. Nov 2, 2022

I, Myers, Derek J the undersigned, being first
!

—

duly advised of my rights herein and the nature of the charge against
me, do hereby and affirmatively waive my right to Preliminary Hearing

1is Court and consent to be bound over to the Grand Jury of this

ct
et

L1l

County on said charge, without a Preliminary Hearing.

s Mauﬂ

JOURNAL ENTRY

Defendant's Atzfi?ey1

Upon the Defendant's waiver of right to preliminary hearing and consent
to be bound over to the Pike County Court of Common Pleas without
preliminary hearing, it is ordered that such waiver and consent, be and
hereby is, approved, and that the Defendant be bound over to the Court

of Common Pleas, Pike County, Ohio, for further proceedings, herein

The Court further orders as follows with respect to Defendant's bond:

FILED ,
BIKE COUNTY COURT e

il —
NOV 0 2 2022 COUNTY COURT JUDGE - PIKE COUNTY

JUSTIN P BREWSTER
CLERK




IN THE COUNTY COURT, PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

CAE NO. Q} (R /Lr O,S:‘jﬁol.ﬂ

STATE OF OR1O

Plaintifl
s %
M&M Decdt Toel JUDSMENT ENTRY - ORDER ON BOND
/ Defendant :

Pursuant to Rule 46 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, the Court herdy imposes e following conditions, marked

below, upon the Defendant’s pre-conviction release:

The Defendant shall be released upon the Defendant’s OWN RECOGNIZASE[0 RC. 293729 and Crim. R. 46 (D)}

and upon any of the additional conditions marked below.

The Defendant shail be released only upon the Defendant’s execution of an USSSCURED APPEARANCE BOND in the

amount of §

X The Defendant shall be released only upon execution and filing by the
amount of § 20 & o0 , with the following additional re

' \< The Defendant shall deposit with the Clerk of this Court ajum
g s s ) x,\?/(vkx o] A\ PV ;
The deposit with the Clerk of this Court of 2 sum equal to TEN PERCE(T (10%) OF SUCH AMOUNT IN CASH

. to secure Defendant's appearance.
ﬁ The bond shall also be executed by and on behalf of a SURETY COM=LYY authonzed to do business in Ohio.

N i B OF-THE ITEMS MARKED-ABOVE, THE DEFEIOMNT SHALL OBEY ALL LAWS
GENERALLY, AND SHALL NOT VIOLATE ANY LAW(S) OR REGULATION(S)> TEE STATE OF OHIO, OR OF ANY
MUNICIPALITY, VILLAGE, TOWN, COUNTY, OR TOWNSHIP WITHIN THE SIALE OF OHIO. FURTHERMORE, ANY
ITEMS MARKED BELOW SHALL ALSO BE CONDITIONS OF THE DEFENDAN" SPRE-CONVICTION RELEASE:

% The Defendant shall be have.no contlgcheither directly or indirectly, with TZ(LE\DL | 7'& cN AN, oouzy
: PIKE oo '~ED oIKE COUNTY OO0 T excoptas set forih below.

“OUNTY A S
The Defendant shall stay away fipm, grenﬂsgéfa? T N0V 2 2077, OH, except as set forth below.

. The Defqndaﬂ(.@ly] aye lmnzé[)c?nmct with the above-named %()»ggz_ ground the above-
" designated premises ﬁﬂg%da s after [ the issuance of release from jail ], only if
. accompanied by a unifo Qy( ofgéhent‘oﬁicer, in order to obtan{ LE: endant’s clothes and personal effects.
Zi ‘Sho De fendait shall not consume, use, possess, pay for, share the cost of, purdaw, or attempt to purchase any beverage
containing alcohol or-any drug of abuse. The Defendant also shall not be presai @ any time in any place where any

beverage containing alcohol is sold or othierwise dxspensed for consumption oitte premises. The Defendant also shall not
refuse to take any test(s) to determine the concentration of alcohol or drug of dwse in the Defendant’s blood, breath, or urine

requested by any law enforcement officer or the Court’s probation officer.

Defenss! €5 APPEARANCE BOND in the
quireme3 nrked below with respect to such bond:

equal 14« TOTAL OF SUCH AMOUNT IN CASH.
\

The Defendant shall undergo - alcohol / drug / domestic violence / metal health counseling at Scioto Paint Valley
Mental Health Center, Pike Recovery Council, or a comparable facility/progra. The Defendant shall file written proof of
enrollment in such counseling on or before the date of the next scheduled cout appearance.

The befendant shall be placed on electronically monitored house arrest, tovbeqad'vised by the Court’s probation officer.
The Defendant shall comply will all terms of house arrest as detc;mincd by theprobation officer.

an in-house residential substance abuseteatment program, bond shall then be
r court order, to an OR bond. Defendut shall thea go directly from the jail to the in-
regulations, and recommendatias of said facility and/or its counselors.

Should Defendant become enrolled in
modified, without the necessity of furthe
house facility, and shall comply with all rules,
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Judge Anthony A. Mo;aleja’






